

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1897

Published⁴,by/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

Снар. 308

Chapter 308.

An Act to amend Section one hundred and twelve of Chapter eleven of the Revised Statutes, as amended by Chapter thirty-seven of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one, and by Chapter one hundred and twenty-one of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, relating to Normal Schools and the Madawaska Training School.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Section one hundred twelve of chapter eleven of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter thirty-seven of the public laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one, and by chapter one hundred and twenty-one of the public laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, is hereby amended by inserting in place of the words "twenty-seven," in the second line thereof, the words 'thirty-one,' so that said section shall read as follows:

'Sect. 112. For the support of the three normal schools and the Madawaska Training School, thirty-one thousand dollars is annually appropriated, to be expended under the direction of said trustees, which sum the treasurer of state shall deduct for said purpose from any school money raised for the support of common schools. The governor and council may from time to time, as they think proper, draw warrants therefor on said treasurer in favor of said trustees.'

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 26, 1897.

Chapter 309.

An Act to prevent the reproduction of prize fights by Photographs.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Any person exhibiting publicly any photographic or other reproduction of a prize fight shall be punished by a fine not exceeding five hundred dollars.

Approved March 26, 1897.

Section 112, chapter 11, R. S., as amended by chapter 37, laws, 1891, and by chapter 121, laws, 1895, further amended.

Appropriation for normal and training schools.

Penalty for exhibiting photographic

reproduc-

tion of a prize fight.